

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his  
official capacity as the Governor of North  
Carolina, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES' TRIAL BRIEF**

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-658

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-660

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-861

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... - 1 -
  - A. HB 589 Creates a Restrictive Photo Identification Requirement for In-Person Voters..... - 2 -
  - B. Changes Under HB 836..... - 4 -
- II. ARGUMENT ..... - 6 -
  - A. The United States Will Establish That the Impact of HB 589’s Voter Photo Identification Provision Supports a Finding of Intentional Discrimination ..... - 7 -
    - 1. The Racially Discriminatory Impact of HB 589 Was Foreseeable..... - 7 -
    - 2. The United States’ Expert Confirms That at the Time of HB 589’s Enactment African Americans Disproportionately Lacked the Forms of Identification Acceptable Under HB 589’s Voter Photo Identification Requirement ..... - 10 -
    - 3. The United States’ Expert Confirms That There Remains a Significant Racial Disparity in ID Possession Notwithstanding the Enactment of HB 836 ..... - 13 -
    - 4. The United States’ Evidence Will Show That African American Voters Face a Heavier Burden in Obtaining HB 589-Compliant ID from North Carolina ..... - 14 -
    - 5. The Voter Photo Identification Requirement Significantly Contributes to the Cumulative Effect of the Challenged Provisions of HB 589..... - 18 -
  - B. The United States Has Shown That the History, Sequence of Events, and Legislative Process Leading to the Enactment of HB 589’s Voter Photo Identification Requirement Support a Finding of Intentional Discrimination..... - 19 -
    - 1. North Carolina’s History of Official Discrimination Against African Americans and the Sequence of Events Leading Up to the Enactment of HB 589 Evince Discriminatory Purpose ..... - 19 -

2.	The Evidence Shows the North Carolina General Assembly Exploited the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> to Change Fundamentally the Legislative Process of HB 589, Including Multiple Substantive and Procedural Departures from the Normal Practice .....	- 22 -
3.	The Evidence Shows that Major Legislative Decisions Made By Proponents of HB 589 All Had the Effect of Increasing the Bill’s Disproportionate Impact on African American Voters and Were Based on Pretextual or Tenuous Rationales .....	- 24 -
C.	HB 836 Does Not Vitiating the Original Discriminatory Purpose Behind HB 589.....	- 26 -
D.	Retaining Jurisdiction and Subjecting North Carolina to a Preclearance Requirement Pursuant to Section 3(c) of the Voting Rights Act is Necessary to Remedy its Violation of Section 2...	- 29 -
III.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....	- 31 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. State Bd. of Elections*, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... - 32 -

*Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*, 542 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Ala. 1982) ..... - 31 -

*Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*, 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... - 7 -

*Collins v. City of Norfolk*, 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989)..... - 30 -

*Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)..... - 6 -, - 7 -

*Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985) ..... - 28 -

*Jeffers v. Clinton*, 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D.Ark. 1990)..... - 31 -

*League of Women Voters v. North Carolina*, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... - 24 -

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... - 7 -

*McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.*, 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)..... - 7 -

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982) ..... - 31 -

*Shelby County v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... - 23 -

*United States v. Brown*, 561 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2009)..... - 6 -, - 8 -

*United States v. Charleston Cnty.*, 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)..... - 8 -

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)  
..... - 7 -, - 8 -, - 21 -, - 25 -

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) ..... - 6 -

52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) ..... - 33 -

52 U.S.C. § 10302(c) ..... - 30 -, - 31 -, - 32 -, - 33 -

**STATE STATUTES**

N.C.G.S. § 163.....passim
